n

Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address{es)
administrator(s})

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited 08057036

Company number

In the

High Court of Justice, Companies Court, London 9719 of 2015

Court case number

{full name of court)

IWe {a)

Reobert David Adamson

and Patrick Lannagan

of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, L527 7JN

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From To
(b) 23 December 2015 {b) 22 June 20186
Signed
Jaint S Administrator(s)
Dated ’ZO\ o ) ‘ L b

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact information in the

box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you If there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

A

29.'0712016 #230
COMPANIES HOUSE

Robert David Adamson
Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7JN

DX Number DX Exchange

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
at-

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.47

(2) Insert full
name{s} and

address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited 08057038
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, London 9719 of 2015

(fudl nama of court)

IWe (a) !
Robert David Adamson and Patrick Lannagan

Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, L5327 7JN

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b} 23 December 2015 {b) 22 June 2016

Signed

Joint /

s \
Daled 70 ! 0—1!\ L.:;




S M A ZARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - In Administration
Admimstrators’ progress report covering the period

23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016

Contents

Administrators’ progress report

1 Introduction
2 Toint Adnunistrators’ Receipts and Payments
3 Asset Reahisations and Details of Progress
4 Assets still to be realised
5 Estunated outcome statement
6 Liabilities
7 Presenibed Part
8 Investigations
9 Pre-Admunsstration Costs
10 Jomnt Adnumstrators’ remuneration
11 Joint Admimstrators’ disbursements
12 Expenses
i3 Creditors’ nights
14 Discharpe of habilaty
15 Ending the Administration
Appendices
A Statutory information
B Adminstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
C Estimated Outcome Statement
D Analysis of the Adminstrators’ remuneration
Dl Admumistrators’ ume costs for the current period
D2 Narrattve Summary of Admunistrators’ time costs
D3 Rates and Disbursements policy

E Expenses Statement




VIRl M A Z ARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - In Administration

Joint Admumstrators’ progress report covering the period from 23 December
2015 to 22 June 2016

To all known creditors

1.

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the purpose of
which 15 to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Admimstration covering the six
month penod of the Admimistration to 22 June 2016

I was appointed Joint Admunistrator of the Company tagether with Mr Patnck Lannagan on
23 December 2015 I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitoner mn the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association and Mr Lannagan 1s authorised 1n the UK by the Institute
of Chartered Accouniants m England and Wales.

The report should be read 1n conjunction with the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals 1ssued to
creditors on 10 February 2016

The purpose of the Administration 1s realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more Secured or Preferential creditors

Statutory mformation regarding the Company and the Adnunistration appointment ts attached
at Appendix A.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments covering the penod from the
23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016 15 attached at Appendix B, which I trust ss self-explanatory.

Durnng the course of this report, the sum of £13,000 plus VAT was paid to and held by our
solicitors 1n relation to the sale consideration detailed at paragraph 3.4 below The final
wnstalment of the sale consideration was received after the date of this report bnng the total
realisations to £14,000 plus VAT. The sum of £14,000 plus VAT was subsequently remutted to
the Admmistration by our sohicitors

Further details on payments are dealt with in Section 6, 9, 10, |1 and 12 of the report.

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

A sale of the Company’s business and assets was constdered upon appomtment. However, due
to the lapse of ime between the cessation of trade and the appointment, 1t was considered that
the business could ne longer be sold as a going concern Furthermore, all of the employees had
been made redundant and there was Iimited work 1n progress that we were aware of,




33
331

33.2

333

34

341

343

N M AZARS

The Admirsstrators’ strategy was, therefore, to take control of the Company’s assets and to look
to reahise the value in them

The Company's plant and machinery, office furtuture and business equipment were valued by
Fox Lloyds Jones (“Fox Lloyd™) at an m-situ value of £19,000 and ex-situ value of £11,500

Sale of Assets

Two offers were recetved for the Company’s assets and following the recommendation of our
agents, a sale of the Company’s assets took place to Elitc Powder Coatmgs Limited (“the
Purchaser”) on 12 January 2016, in the sum of £14,000 plus VAT.

A breakdown of the sale consideration by asset category s as follows.

£
Plant and Machinery i1,000
Motor Vehicles 3,000
Total 14,000

In accordance with the sale agreement, £9,000 plus VAT was received upon completion, and the
balance was to be pard in 5 monthly instalments of £1,000 per month I can confirm that the
sale consideration was recerved in full during the peniod of ths report in the sum of £14,000
plus VAT It will, therefore not be necessary to rely upon the personal guarantees provided by
the purchasing company There will be no further realisations 1n this regard.

Encumbered Debtors

The Company had an invoice discounting facihity provided by Metrobank SME Finance
(“Metrobank™) The Company had an outstanding book debt ledger of £58,203 at the date of
the appointment

Metrobank were pursuing the outstanding ledger at the outset of the Adminsstration They have
been paid in full under their fixed charge from the book debt collections wn the sum of £37,331
inclusive of termunation charges and are holding surplus funds from the collections n the sum
of £1,000 They are m the process of remitting the surplus monies to the Admrustration

They have also reassigned the remainung ledger 15 the sum of £20,000 to the Adnumnstrators to
collect Mazars Recervables Management (“MRM™), part of the Mazars Group, have been
instructed to review and collect the remanung ledger. [ have specifically chosen MRM because

Page 3




M <

¥

3.5
351

352

412

4.1.3

414

5.1

EMAZARS

they are experienced in dealing with the collection of book debts in an insolvency scenano It
1s antictpated that the rematung ledger will realise a total of £2,000 as a large proportion of the
debtors are heawily disputed. An update on the book debt collections will be provided within
my next report to creditors Detail of their cost at Appendix E of this report

Unencumbered Book debts

The Company also had a number of unencumbered book debts at the date of appointment 1n the
sum of £ £9,118 A 50% bad debt provision was applied to these book debts due to disputes as
per the Administrators’ proposals.

During the penod of thus reporl, there have been no realisations. The sum of £834 has been
wntten off to date and I anticipate collecting a total of £4,119. MRM have been instructed to
collect the remaining debts and negotiations with the remaining debtors are continuing A
further update on collections will be provided within my next report.

Assets Still to be Realised

Encumbered Debtors

MRM are currently tn the process of pursuing the reassigned ledger in the sum of £20,000 As
reported above, 1t's anticipated that book debts 1n the sum of £2,000 will be collected 1n total 1

am also awatting details of Metrobank's termination charges tn order to reclaim the VAT for the
benefit of the Admunistration.

Unencumbered Book Debts

MRM have been instructed to pursue the remaining ledger 1n the sum of £8,284 It’s anticipated
that book debts totalling £4,119 will be collected. Negotiations with the remaining debtors are
continuing and I will provide a further update on collections 1n my next report

Refund

1am aware that there 15 a refund due to the Company from Nerthumbnian Water in the sum of

£100 As per the proposals, I had wntten to Northumbrian Water requesting that the refund be
remutted to the Admunistration accordingly. I have yet to receive a response and have sent a
further letter to Northumbnan Water requesting remuttance of the refund due to the Company

Business Rates Refund

1 have mstructed CAPA to identify whether the Company 1s ehmble for a business rates refund

Estimated outcome statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration 1s attached at Appendix C

Page




52

53.

6.

61
611

6.12

6.13.

6.2
621

6.3
63.1

WIS M A Z ARS

Metrobank have been paid 1n full under their fixed charge Further details are provided below
at paragraph 6 1

You will note that it 15 estimated that there will be insufficient funds with which to distribute to
preferential or unsecured creditors m this instance

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

Metrobank hold a debenture that was created on 9 Apnl 2013 and registered on 17 April
2013 granting them fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company This secunty
granis Metrobank a specific charge over the Company’s book debts

At the date of my appointment, Metrobank were owed £36,331 inclusive of termination charges.
Dunng the penod of this report, Metrabank have been repaid 1n full under its fixed charge from
the book debt collections and there will therefore be no call under the floating charge As noted
in Section 3.5, Metrobank reassigned the rematng book debt ledger in the sum of £20,000 to
the Admunistration on 10 March 2016

Metrobank were provided with personal guarantees from the director of the company should
there have been a shortfall from the collections As their liability has been extinguished there
will be no need for them to rely upon the guarantees given.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims anse from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the

former employees of the Company who did not recerve their full entitlements on redundancy,
prior to the Adminstration,

The Company’s employees were made redundant by Robson and Scott Associates Limuted on

behalf of the directors pnor to my appointment The Admunsstrators’ Proposals reported
estimated preferential claims of £13,968,

Since the proposals I am in receipt of claims 1n the sum of £19,587, consisting of unpaid wages
and accrued unpaid hohiday pay These entitlements up to the statutory limit of £479 per week
have been claimed from the Redundancy Payments Office, which will have a subrogated
preferential claim in the Admunistration

As noted 1n the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C, due to a lack of assets, 1t
15 not expected thai there wall be sufficient funds available to pay the preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s books and records, unsecured liabilities fall nto the following
categories:

Pape 5




632

7.1

81

83

2.1

™ MAZARS

£
Trade & Expense creditors 111,135 65
HMRC re PAYE 104,352 50
HMRC re VAT 77,800.25
Notice Pay (est) 30,363 75
Redundancy Pay(est) _36.35116
Total 360,003 31

The Estimated Qutcome Statement included at Appendix C highhghts that based on current
information, a dividend will be not available to unsecured creditors As such, I do not anticipate
adjudicating creditor claims 1n this matter

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company's
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company's unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge afier 15 September 2003. In this case there 1s no floating
charge liabtlity and, as such, there 15 no Prescnbed Part

Investigations

As advised 1n the Administrators’ proposals, under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, the Joint Admunistrators are required to mnvestigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors duning the three years prior to the Administrabon The Joint
Admunistrators can confirm that this obhigation has been complied with and a confidential report
was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 16 June 2016.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, the Joint Admunistrators also carned out
an imutial assessment to 1dentify any actions which may lead to recovenes in the Admunistration
and to consider any further 1nvestigations which may be required. Following this imtial review
no further assets or actions were identified which would lead to a recovery for creditors

Should creditors have any information which they believe should be brought to the attention of
the Administrators, please provide details in wnting to this office. This request for information
forms a part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply that there may be any
cause of action lying against any person concemed n the Company’s affairs

Pre-Administration Costs

A statement of pre-Admunistration costs was included 1n the Admunstrators' proposals for
consideration by the Secured and Preferential creditors and these are summansed as follows

Name - Nature of work Fec C;}stﬂ£
. basis
i !

Page &




92

10

101

103

104

IV M A ZARS

Francis Wilks and Jones  Francis Wilks and Jones Sohcitors Time 1,342

Solicitors were instructed to draft thedemand . costs ’
letter on behalf of Metrobank ! '
Metrobank and produce the '

appointment documentation for the

appointment of the Admunstrators

They were also instructed to

comment on the vahdity of

Metrcbank's debentare  Thewr .
' charges i connection with the ’

aforementioned services are £1,281

plus VAT and disbursements of £61

and have been imncurred on a time

cost basis

Total ) ' 1,342

All of these costs were incurred before the Company entered Admunistration but with a view to
it doing so. Approval to draw the pre-admunistration costs was obtained from Secured and
Preferential creditors on 16 March 2016 These costs have not been paid 1n the current period
and 1t 15 expected that they will be paid 1n full in the next reporting penod

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Joint Admunstrators’ remuneration was approved by the Secured and Preferential Creditors
on the basis of the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with the

matters ansing duning the Administration on 16 March 2016, subject to the Fees Estimate of
£27,141

Attached at Appendix D1 is a summary of the Admirustrators’ ttme costs for the six month
period 23 December 2015 to 22 June 2016, together with a companson to the Fees Estimate.
Duning the pertod of this report, time costs totalling £16,623 20 have been incurred, representing
130 40 hours at an average charge out rate of £127.48 Further details of the work carried out
dunng this penod, together with an cxplanation as to why the work was required, is attached at
Appendix D2 1n the narrative summary.

As at 22 June 2016, no monies have been drawn against the Adrmmistrators’ time costs 1n respect
of the Admunistration,

Details of the future work anticipated to be carmied out by the Joint Adminustrators inciudes:
. Realisation of remaimng assets as detailed in section 4 of the report.

Page 7




165

106

107

11

111

113

. Finahising the submisston of returns under all heads of taxes to HMRC for the pre-
Admunistration period

. Reporting and statutery and compliance functions

- Tax and VAT compliance for the period of Admumstration, including prepanng tax
computations and returns and secking final tax clearance prior to closure

It 1s not expected that thas further work will tequire an increase 1n the Administrators’ Fee
Estimate and ot is unlikely that further fee approval will be required Total Admimustrators
remuneration is therefore not expected to exceed £27,141, However, as you will note based
upon current estimates there will be insufficient realisations to discharge all of my costs n this
matter

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the adnunistration of the case The rates are appropniate
to the skills and experience of the tearn member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any sccretanal staff charge their ime directly

to the assignment Time 1s recorded 1n 6 muinute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment dunng the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed 1n the Admurustrators’ proposals and
a breakdown 15 provided in the attached Appendix D3, Specialist departments within our Firm
{such as Recervables, Tax and VAT) have charped time 1o this case when their expert adwvice s

required I confirm that the rate ranges provided in Appendix D3 incorporate these different
rales

Administrators’ Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds There are two categones of disbursements,
mncluding Category 1 (payments to independent thurd parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Administrators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis)

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 26 February 2016 at a meeting of unsecured creditors
m agreement of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Adminstrators Further details

of the rates agreed are provided within the Admynistrators’ Rates and Disbursements policy
attached at Appendix B3.

An analysis of the disbursements incurred and paid dunng the penod covered by thus report is
provided below:

Description Category Amount Amount paid Total

incurred in in period disbursemen

£) ts

Page 8




114

12

121

12.2
1221

period outstanding

€3] ®
”l“30nd premiums Category 1 72.00 - 7200
Advems-,m_g T ) éat;gory 1 " gag0 - | 84 60

| Mileage ) Cétc;;_org; 2 102 03 - i fo?b?
' TOTAL S 258.63 i 258.63

An explanation of each of these disbursements 1s provided 1n Appendix E.

Of the above disbursements, the sum of £102 03 relates to Category 2 disbursements.

Expenses

Details of expenses incurred dunng the period of the report are provided 1n the Expenses
Statement attached at Appendix E  Further information in respect of some of the significant
expenses incurred 15 provided in the following section

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows

i\lamc - Nature of Work

Besis of fec ! Fees incurred
arrangement to date

HEW Solicitors Dealing with the sale of ¢ Time costs basis | £1,971.50

LLP Company’s floaung charge :

assets; providing legal advice |

_ asrequred. oo . _

Fox Lloyd Jones Their ime includes attending ¢ Time cost basts | £3,422.00
company premises,

orpanising lock changeon |

the property, undertakung an |

mnventory of assets, |

]

!

providing formal valuation
report. In addition they have
also revisited the company’s
former premises twice to
oversee the release of ROT
goods, escorted interested
pariies around the prenuses,
negotiated with interested |
parties and invited offers
ultimately providing letter of

fage9




M

13

13.1
1311

13.2
13.21

AMAZARS

1

recommendation in relation
to the highest offer received

Further details of the fees and expenses incurred and paid to these advisors 1s provided withun
the Expense Statement at Appendix E.

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the adwisors' expenence and ability

to perform thus type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
fee arrangement with them,

The Admunustrators’ have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

CAPA have been recently engaged to conduct a review of the Company’s business rates
accounts to secure a refund There fee will be on fixed basis of 25% plus VAT on any recovery
If they are unsuccessful 1n secuning a refund there will be no fee As I am unaware of the level
of any potential refund at present, I am unable to confirm the level of CAPA’s estimated costs

1t should be noted that expenses 1n the sum of £4,651 plus VAT are anticipated to be incurred n
relation to payments to Mazars Receivables Management (“MRM™), which 1s part of the Mazars
Group I have specifically chosen MRM because they are expertenced n dealing with the
collection of book debts 1 an insolvency scenario As MRM 1s an associated company, the basts
of their remuneration should be approved by Secured and Preferential creditors of the Company
Their fee basis 1s on a tune costs basis Their final fee will be based upon what the actual
reahisations are from the book debt collections

Creditors’ rights

Further information

I would advise you that pursuant to rule 2.48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permussion of the Court, may, within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report, ask the Admunustrators for further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out 1n this progress report

Apply to Court

Additionally, pursuant to rule 2 109 of the Insolvency sules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concwrrence of at least 10% 1in value of the unsecured credilors or an
unsecured creditor with the permussion of the Court may, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this
progress report, apply to the Court on one or more of the following grounds

- the remuneration charged by the Administrators, or
- the basis fixed for the Administrators’ remuneration, or
- expenses incurred by the Adnunistrators

Page 10




133
1331

14

141

142

15

151

VB M A ZARS

15 or are in all of the circumstances, excessive or inappropnate.,

Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their nghts relating to Admimstrator’s fees in a
copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Admumistrators’ Fees” which 1s available 1o
download from

hitps /fwww.r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to Admunustrators

Fees_Oct_2015 pdf or altematively will be provided free of charge upon written request to
this office

Discharge of liability

In accordance with Para 98(2) of Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986, we are seeking a

resolution that the Joint Admunistrators be discharged from iability 14 days after the final report
15 1ssued

Approval for discharge will be sought form the Secured and Preferential creditors of the
Company

Ending the Administration

It 1s proposed that the Administration w1ll conclude prior to 1ts automatic end on 22 December
2016

As there wall not be a return to the unsecured creditors 1n this case, the Statement of Proposals
approved by the Secured and Preferential creditors of the Company provides that the Joint
Admintstrators may, file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act
1986, cnding the Admunistration, with the Company being dissolved three months thereafter.

Yours farthfully

RD Adamson FIPA FABRP Dated 19 July 2016
Joint Admunistrator

Authorised to act as an inselvency practinener in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants «n England

and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The affarrs, busiess and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admanistrators

The Jownt Administraters act as agen!s of the Company and without personal liability

Page 11




WIS M A Z AR S

APPENDIX A
Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - In Administration

Statutory information

' Company name Matsar Speclallst Coatings Limuted
Trading name Matsar Specialist Coatings Liruted 7
| Company number 7 08057036 - )
3 ilegistered office cfo Mazars LLP, Mazars }iouse, Gelderd Road, Glldc-rgomc,
‘ Leeds, LS27 7IN
-'f'raging address ~ Umt 3?1, ‘Admiral Business P;rk: Ncl.son Wa;y, Nelson P&k
West Crambington, NE23 IWG
Court High Court of Justice, Compames Court, London
Court reference 9719 of 2015
Date of appointment 23 December 2015 o S
Joint Administrators Mr Robert Adamson of Mazars -I:.EP, Maz‘ars_l-lc-)usc, Gelderd

Road, Gildersome, Leeds LS27 7IN

Mr Patnck Lannagan of Mazars LLP, The Lexicon, Mount
Street, Manchester, M2 SNT

L3

, IP No(s) 9380 and 9590 '
Joint Administrators’  Allacts ;cquu{reé to be done i;y the Jount Adminsstrators ;nay be
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Appointed by The floating charge holder

ADMO501




Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix B

Statement From 23/12/2015 From 23/12/2015
of Affairs Tao 22/06/2016 To 22/06/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machmery 11,000 GO 11,000.00
Motor Vehicles 2,000 00 2,000 00
13,000 00 13,0600 Q0
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admmstrator’s Fees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
13,000.00 13,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Payable Floaung (2,600.00)
Solicitors chient account 15,600 00
13,000.00

Note.  The sale consideration 1n relation to the plant and machinery and motor vehicles detatled above was
imtially held by our solicitors due to an 1ssue with the Admimstration bank account. The full sale
constderation was remitted to the Administration in the sum of £14,000 plus VAT afier the date of thy

report

Pagc 1 of t

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

20 July 2046 14 42




Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited (In Administration) APPENDIX C
Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 22 June 2016
Future Estimated
To Date  Movements to realise
£ £ £
Fixed Charge Recoverices
Book Debts 37,331 - 37,331
Available to Fixed Charge Creditor 37,331 - 37,331
Metrobank (36,331) - (36,331)
Fixed Charge Surplus - 1,000
Floating Charge Recoveries
Plant & Equipment, & Motor Vehicles 14,000 - 14,000
Reassigned Encumbered ledger . 2,000 2,000
Unencumbered Book Debts - 4,119 4,119
Water Refund Claim - 100 100
Business Rates Refund - Unknown Unknown
Termunation Charges - Unknown Unknown
Less costs
Pre Appointment Costs - (1,342) (1,342)
Joint Admumustrators’ Fees - (27,141) (27,141)
Joint Admunistrators' Disbursements . (499) (499)
Legal Fees & Disbursements - (1,972) (1,972)
Agenl's Fees & Disbursements - (3,422) (3,422)
Accountancy Fees - (350) (350)
Debt Collection Fees - (4,651) (4,651)
CAPA - Unknown Unknown
Insurance Costs - (499) (499)
Rent . {1,500) {1,500)
14,000 (35,157 (21,157
Available to Preferential Creditors NIL
Preferential Claims (estimate) (19,587)
Availabie to Unsecured Creditors NIL
Unsecured Claims (360,003)
Divadend (p 1n the £) Nil




5)S09 WU} SIOJRNSIUIUPY JUI0f 31} JO AIRWUINS 3ANRLIEU 3y ‘7] Xipuaddy uignm papiacid st sI0Jpa1d 01 1JIuag
Jetousuy B sapiaoid y1om ayy Jayiaym pue pasinbal a1e ST snoLeA ay) Ay o) se uoneueidxs ue Yum 132301 ‘UINEUIPUN JIOM St} UD UOTITULIOJUI JaYLIn]

SIOUPRID PAMJISUN IO SI0}PaJD [enuaiajald o} J1jausq [e1ousdl] ou oq [[Im 2191 $1I8ST JO HoL[ B 0} ang {fry ut
piedal u33q sey YDAt “30)1IPaID PAINO3S ) PAYaUaq APeal(e SEY HIOM A0QE SY) ‘JUSWIIEIS SWOINQ RISy paydeiie auf) Ut pajedionue se are suonesijeal
Sununsse ‘ased STY) U] SIONPaID O I[QE[IAR SPUTY iy SISIRIIXEW 0) MmaIA € ita ‘SI1asse Fuisijeas pue Suumaas yiim Surjeap aq [fim Xom Iy jo uortadosd
adie] v 19Aom0H yons sasinbas Apoq KiojenSar Aur 1o adtasag Adudafosu] ayy £q panss 20uepind asneaaq JO “Ysel sufl wuopad 1snw | ey SILIP dINe)S
2snpdaq pasmbal §1 UadEUIpUN 3G O} YIOM DY) JO alUOG  5101IP2ID 0 Jjauaq [eiuenl) Jaanp e apiacsd [(1a uuopad 0) paninbad we | Yoy H1om 3 Jo [j2 10N

"Burpunod o1 anp

S1 SN ‘a)el Aunoy papusajq ay) Je aw) [8)oi aYy) ot a1enba Jou op §1500 [v]0] 3I5Ym 1BY) 90U 35B3]g  Wodal siy) 01 paygoeie Adijod sjuswIRsINgsi(] Pue saiey oY)
10 punoj 9¢ ued 5B SWYI UO Y10Mm 01 paedianue Jjeis Jo saiel Aoy ay) jo spea( 31ed Jno adieyo ayioads eyl 1 JJeis Jo apead yoes Aq pepuadxa oq 03 swiy
pa1ewnsa ayy vodn paseq Jnoy tad 1500 sFeisae aanoadsord oy se pajenofed st sny [, popaold usaq sey 31v) INo-581eYd AlMot| PIpuaiq & 1By} 2j0U [[im SI0)Pa1D)
"aetunsy $9a4 oyl Jad

SB 5)502 pajewnsa 01 pareduros pousd Funrodal Juauno 2y 0) dn PALINJUL 51500 SWT) [ENJOR  SIOIRNSIUNLPY 24} JO umopyealq @ sapiacid ajqm Fuimogjo) ayL

141473 P3aoxa 0) Pa10adxa 10U I SIS0 [B]0] PUE 9NellnsH 53, SIOIRNSIUNUPY JU) Ut 3SE2IoU1 UL 21nbal [[1M UOENSIINLIPY
Ay Jo uonaydiuad Y 10§ 04 2ININY 31 1EY) paroadxa Jou ST1]  ¢79'91F 918 Hodas ayl Jo 5)ep ay) 0] paunoul 51500 [101 ‘uadal 3yl Jo ([ UONDAS UL paiBlap 5

1P1°LTF SBA Q10T YOIRN 9 UO SIONPAID [B1U13]J21J put paInaag oY) Aq pascsdde se ojewnsy $22,] [B10} ,SIOIELSIUNUPY 0L 3Y [,

9107 ANNS 7T OL S10T HHIWHEDIA £Z AOIR3d dHI, HOd
SLS0D FNLL 40 SISATYNY SHOLVULSINIINAY LNIOC

N NOLLVILSININGV NI - GQALINIT SONILVOD LSI'TVIOAdS dVSLVIN

SUAV ZV W

1d XIANIdJV




8b'LTI 0Z7°£79°91 ob'0gT 6€T TEIPINL S61 s[ejoL.
sauerpdwon
€0 LEI 09 £98°1 09 €1 Zel 09 b8l 00'pI Lomerg
01°021 01071 001 €l 09 bOE'T vE 0T duuaiyse)
00 L21 09 ¥8L°E 08°6T 951 Ov'S05°L 0T 8r Surnoday
oS £bl 05 9bL 0T's POl 08 562 081 SIONPaID
I8 €€l 0Z 066 oL 621 0b 088 089 saakojdug
sjassy
89 SEI 00 89¢'S 0t Op 8Pl 08 0FE'6 00 €9 Jo uonesifeay]
ST'6€1 08 9€€°1 096 Tl 09°800°1 0l L SuoNEd|IsaAL]
98'8Z1 090LT 114 gri 12°150T 98 £1 UOLIEXE |
SH'S6 08 ZH0'C oviz 96 06°606'1 06 61 duiuuelq 7 urupy
3) 3 (7 ()
ey {(s.moq) vy NI
A[anoy papoaig §)50)) 110, pasmouny amy|, Ajanoff papualg 51500 1MoL (Sanoy) suiyf o104 Jo wopdirasag
9T07 2unp 77 18 58 [#N)OY IS S99
9102 AN ZZ OL S10Z YAIWADAd €7 AOIHAd FHL H0d
SLSOD FWLL JO SISATYNV SHOLVULSININGY LNIOS
1A XIONIddV NOILVHLSINIIAQY NI - QE.LUAIT SONLLYOD LSI'TVIDALS YVSLVIA

SYVZVW L




MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 23 DECEMBER 2015 TO 22 JUNE 2016

Introduction

This summary should be read together with the Joint Admunistrators” Time Costs Analysis at Appendix D1.

The summary provides a propertionate overview of the work carned out in light of the specific circumstances
of the case and includes details of the work that has been done dunng the penod, why it was done and
whether the work provides a financial benefit to creditors.

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning

The Admunsstrators have undertaken the followmng work
= (Case acceptance and ethical reviews
s Completing case strategy notes
* Holding strategy meetings.

» Managing and maintatning the case on the Fum'’'s chient systems and our specialist insolvency
software system.

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, appropriate case adoumstration
and planmung ensures that the case 15 managed coherently and efficiently, with minimisation of costs and
avoidance of duplication of work A clear case strategy and strong mternal processes aid to add value through
the efficient management of the case. This work 15 also required in order to appropnately document and
record how the case has been administered in accordance with regulatory requirements

Taxation

The following activities were undertaken mn order to ensurc the Company 1s comphant with tax requirements:

» Notifying HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) of my appointment and establishing whether they
have any outstanding claims or ongeing investigations. Such enquinies will assist with my own
investigations;

¢ Compmling the information necessary to enable pre-appointment returns to be submitted to HMRC to
enable them to correctly agree HMRC’s claim

»  Obtamning specialist advice from an intemal VAT team on the treatment of VAT

e  Obtaining specialist advice from an internal tax team on the Corporation tax position of the
Company, reviewing the potential tax charge ansing on the sale of assels

The majonty of thus work derived no financial benefit for creditors, however, it 15 required in accordance with
tax legistation

Investigations

Further details of the investigation required to be cammed out 15 provided within Section 8 of the report
A summary of the work undertaken to date 15 as follows

¢ Investigating the Company’s affairs to include a review of the Company’s books and records and i
particular, the bank statements to 1dentify any potential transactions that were outside the ordinary
course of business

* Comrespondence with director regarding the reasons for the Company’s failure

* Review of creditor questionnaires and investigation 1nto any matters notified

* Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct




IR MAzZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 23 DPECEMBER 2015 TO 22 JUNE 2016

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 1s required tn order to ensure
compliance with statutory duties.

Realisation of Assets

The work undertaken i respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets is detailed in Section 3 of the
report

The marn assets compnse the plant, machinery and motor vehicles, and the book debt ledgers In addition to
the information provided 1n Section 3, the following work has also been underiaken

= Liaising with Northumbnan water to request repayment of the water rates refund due to the
Company

» Enpaging with CAPA to conduct a review of the Company’s business rates account {o securc a
refund

Liaising with the landlord of the premises in order to surrender the lease

Liaising with the vanous lease compames 1n relation to the leased assets on sile

Liaising with retention of title creditors and their potential claims

Liaising with the post appointment insurers with regard to obtaining and ceasing cover in relation to
the Company’s assets

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the reahisation of funds 1n the
estate  The costs associated with the recovery are considered appropnate in the cirgumstances

Employees

The Company had a workforce of 12 employees who were made redundant prior to Admumstration. Further
information regarding employees’ claims 1s included within Section 6.2 of the report

Work undertaken 1n order to ensure that employee claims have been dealt with appropniately includes.
» Liaistng with the Redundancy Payments Service to ensure the case is set up and submission of case
and employee detals to enable the employee claims to be processed,
¢ Providing factsheets to 12 employees and information on their entitlements,
* Responding to employees’ individual queries concermng their nghts and entitlements
The majonity of work m thus category 1s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct

financial benefit to creditors. As detailed 1n Section 6 of the report, 1t ts not expected that a dividend will be
paid to preferential creditors or unsecured creditors.

Creditors

It was estimated that there would be 25 unsecured creditor claims, 1 accordance to the Company’s books and
records. This has since nsen to 33. In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, I have responded
to all creditor quenes and lodged creditors’ claims on our internal system. The majonty of work i this category
15 requured for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors.

As 1t 15 unlikely that there will be a distribution to either the preferential or unsecured creditors, there will be
no requirement to agree claims or prepare any distributions

Reporting

Reporting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included the following:
= Preparing and circulating of the Adnunistrators’ Statement of Proposals on 10 February 2016.
» Notifying creditors of the deemed approval of the Proposais

The mayority of thus work denved no financial benefit for creditors. However, 1t 1s required 1n order to ensure
that the case has been administered 1n line with regulatory requirements.




e M AZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 23 DECEMBER 2015 TO 22 JUNE 2016

Cashiering
Cashienng work undertaken inciudes.
s  Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system
e Setting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary
e Bank account maintenance, including penodic reconcihations
L ]

Issuing payments and banking receipts, and prepaning the appropriate paperwork for such transactions,

The majonity of this work denved no financial benefit for creditors. However, 1t 1s required 1n order to ensure
that the estate bank account 1s operated 1n accordance with guidance 1ssued by my regulatory body.

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves:

s  Preparation and lodgement of statutory appointment documents.

s Imual notices and advertisements followng appointment

* Case momtonng and statutary compliance, including internal case reviews.
e Case bordereau

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, this work 1s required 1n order to
ensure that the case has been admumstered 1n accordance with regulatory requirements




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd (In Administration) APPENDIX D3

Rates and Disbursements Policy
Charge out rates

Details of the current charge out rates of the personnel anticipated to work on this case are set out
below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 317

Director 245- 275

Manager 155-215
Admimnstrator 105-127

Cashier 100-130

Clencal Support 40

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on | September and may be adjusted to take into account
inflatton and the firm’s overheads The rates are appropnate to the skalls and experience of the team
member and the work that they perform. Time 15 recorded in 6 minute umis with supporting
narrative to explam the work undertaken Specialist departments within our Firm (such as
Recervables, Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case when their expert advice is required. |
confirm that the rate ranges provided abvove incorporate these different rates.

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm in the first instance
and subsequently re-charged to the estate. Such disbursements fall into two categories as follows

1. Category I disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s

specific expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior
approval.

13

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a
payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may
be mcurred by the Admunustrators or their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper

and reasonable basis Such disbursements require approval in the same manner as
remuneration

It 1s proposed that the following Calegory 2 disbursements incurred 1n administenng the case be
charged

» Mileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile

All other disbursernents will be reimbursed at cost. The Adminmistrators reserve the nght to increase
the charges applicable dunng the course of the Administration 111 line with inflation or increases

from our suppliers Any material amendments will be advised to creditors n the next statutory
report.

ADMO319




Y M AZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Details of expenses incurred and paid in the current period are provided below, together with an
explanation on the nature of the expense and why the expenses have been mncurred

Type of
Expendsture

Who expense incurred by and nature of
expense

Onyginal
Expense
Estimate

£

Incurred in
current
period

£

Expens
es paid

in the
period

£

Likel

Y
future

expen
S€5

£

Revised

Expenses

estimate

Professional advisors' costs

Further details on the Professional advisors engaged in this
matter are provided in Section 12 of the report

{

Legal fees and
dishursements

(Floating
charge)

HLW Kecble Hawson Scheitors were
mstructed Lo provide legal advice and
assist wath the preparation of the sale
agreement in relation to the some of the
Company’s floating charpe assets

Ths firm of lawyers was chosen based
on their experience in this feld As the
sale of the assets has completed and the
sale consideration has been paid in full,
there should be no funher legnl fees
incurred by our lawyers in this regard

HLW also provided legal advice in
relation to company’s premmses lease
and 1ts subsequent surrender 1t was not
ongmally envisaped that advice would
be needed 1n this regard and as such the
ongmnal expense estumate has mereased
by £465 50

As the lease has been surtendered, their
should be no further legal fees incurred
by our lawyers in this regard

1,506.00

1,971 50

1,971.50

Agent’s fees
and
disbursemenis

(Fixed charge)

i mstructed Fox Lloyds Jones because
of their experience n providing such
valuanons i an insolvency scenano
Their fees total £3,422 plus VAT.
Their time includes attending company
premises, orgamsing lock change on
the property, undertaking an inventory
of assets, providing formal valuation
report. In addition they have also
revisited the company's former
premuses twice (0 oversee the release of

ROT goods, escorted interested parties

3,422

3,422

3,422




MAZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E
EXPENSES STATEMENT
Type of Who expense incurred by and nature of | Original { Incurred n | Expens | Likel Revised
Expenditure expense Expense current es pad y Expenses
Estimate period inthe | future | estimate
period | expen
£ £ 5¢5 £
£
£
around the premises, negotiated with
interested parties and iviied offers
ulumately providing letter of
recommendation in relation to the
ghest offer received
There should be no further fees
incurred by our agents in thus regard
Accountant’s | Thompson Wnght Chartered ) 350 150 . - 350
fees Accountants were mstructed to assist
with the preparation of the former
(Fioating employees’ P455
charge}
There wall be no further fees incurred
by the accountants
Debt In order to maximise realisations, - . -| 4,651 4,651
Collect Metrobank were pursuing the
r otlection remaining deblors, which, as at the date
ees

of the proposals, totalled £58,203 It
was assumed that Metrobank would
collect the ledger 1n its entirety
However, dunng the period of this
report, they have been repaid in full
under the fixed charge form the book
debt collections and have reassigned
the remaining ledger to the
Admnstration in the sum of £20,000

Mazars Receivables Management
{(“MRM™} will be pursuing the
remaining debtors for the purposes of
the Admimnistration. 1t 15 proposed that
MRM wll recerve a collection fee of
£4.410 plus VAT plus a site visit fee 1o
venfy the ledger in the sum of £230
plus VAT and disbursements of £11
plus VAT 1n relation (o mileage costs
attending a meeting with Metrobank.
Thus 15 based upon one meeting
totalling 2 hours and the tme costs of
pursuing the collections for 3 months
based upon 10 hours for assistant




MAZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

Who expense incurred by and nature of
expense

Originel
Expense
Estimate

£

Incurred in
curmrent
period

Expens
¢s paid
m the
period

Likel

future
expen
ses

Revised
Expenses

estimate

£

manager at £165 and 24 hours for a
admnistrator at £115

It should be noted that MRM is an
associate and part of the Mazars Group
They have been mstructed in this
maiter as they are experienced 1n

collecting and momtonng insolvency
book debis

QOther expenses

5

Corporation
tax

It was onginally anticipated that there
would not be any corporation tax will
be payable in respect of the sale of the
Company asscts

Rent

In accordance with the Court of
Appeal’s ruling re Game Station,
“where an administrator makes use of
leasehold property for the purposes of
the Adminsstration, the rent under the
lease 1s payable as an expense of the
admimistration for the period of the
Admnstrators’ use of the premises
The rent 1s to be treated as accrnung
from day to day The quarterly rentis
circa £10,000 I negotiated a reduced
settlement with the Landlord for the
penod of the Adminustrators’
occupation from 23 December 2015 to
12 Japuary 2016 in the sum of £1,500
plus VAT,

1,500

1,500

1,500

Insurance

1 was required to tnsure the Company's
assets until they were disposed of The
value disclosed represents the quote
provided by my insurance brokers and
covers the period to disposal of the
assets (namely 23 December 2015 to
12 January 2016).

As all of the insurable assets have been
sold there 1s no requirement for any
further insurance cover m this mnstence

499.32

499 32

499.32




MAZARS

MATSAR SPECIALIST COATINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of Who expense imcurred by and nature of
Expenditure expense

Original
Expense
Estimate

£

Incwrred in
current
penod

Expens
es paxd
m the
penod

Likel

future
axpen

Revised
Expenses
estimaite

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

A breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Disbursemeats
15 provided 1n section 11 of the repart These are
expenses paid by this firm and re-charged (o the estate
when there are sufficient funds

Payments totalling £258 63 have been made in the pertod
and a balance of £200 remains outstanding

499 13

25863

200

458.63

Adverusing Courts Adverusing

Statutory advertising requirements, to
date this includes London Gazetie
advertisements for notice of
appoiuntment of Admimstrators The
cost of which was £84 60 plus VAT

Inclin
above

Tncl in
above

Incl 1n
above

Incl in
above

Bonding 1t 15 a legal requirement that 1 take out
a specific bond 1n respect of the value
of the assets On the basis the assels
recovered were imtally likely to total
£55,000 the bond will be as stated at
£72. Please note that imtial anticipated
assels realisations included the net
anticipated book debis collections after
deducting Metrobank’s liabihty.

Incl in
above

Inclin
above

Inclin
above

fnelin
above

Mileage £102 03 have been wncurred 1 relation
to mileage attending the Company’s
trading premisss in order to meet wath
the director and remove the Company’s
books and records

Inclin
above

Incl in
above

Incimn

above

Inclin
above

Records Paper records have been boxed and
slorage cosis removed from the Company prenuses
for off-site storage at an archive facihity
provided by lron Mountain (UK) Ltd

I estimaie the cost of this storage to be
1n the region of £200, assurming the
Adminstration completes within 12
months. No payment has been made to
date

Inclin
above

Incl in
above

Incl
mn
above

Inclin
above

Total

7,776.45

12,852.45




